<4

-

SIMULATION AND OPTIMIZATION OF PICK AND PLACE ROBOT
OPERATION

WAN ZUHILMI BIN WAN AYOUB
2006863542

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for award of Bachelor of Engineering

(Hons.) in Mechanical Engineering.

BACHELOR ENGINEERING (HONS) (MECHANICAL)
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and thanks to Allah the Almighty for the
completion of this thesis. | am eternally grateful for the support and encouragement from
my family. Since a day | entered higher education institution, my family has always
inspired and motivated me beyond mere academic mediocrity. During past year and the
half, the support continued and encourages me more hardworking and tough in
completing my project. The satisfaction of completing this project would have been
meaningless without having my family support throughout the entire process.

I also indebt to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Ir. Hj. Muhammad Azmi bin Ayub as my project
advisor for his valuable time, guidance, encouragements and advises in making of this
thesis. Furthermore to some of my fellow friends who helped and supported me as well
not only trusting in accomplishing this project also rather skilled by using the CATIA
application.

Last but not least, | would like to express my gratitude to other people who are
help and support directly or indirectly for completion of this thesis. Thank you.



ABSTRACT

Robots are heavily used in the manufacturing industry. A robot can take a medial
task done by an operator and maximize productivity by working in minimal time with
maximum results [2]. This means that any mechanical failure of the robot system can
result in many hours of lost production or can generate large amounts of scrap parts. The
joint failure is one of the cause of robot cannot operate properly and whole operation
stop. The joint failures occur due to extreme angle of movement at one or two particular
joint. Therefore, preventive maintenance is important thing in order to reduce probability
of robot failure during operation time. In this project, pick and place operation is used as
a sample of robot operation to analyze robot’s angle of movement at each joints and its
cycle time. The SCORBOT ER-5 Plus robot has been used as a model in this project.
Within this project, operation pick and place of the SCORBOT ER-5 Plus robot is
simulated using CATIA V5 R17 DMU Kinematics at different location of workcell in
order to get its cycle time and displacement angle. The result of simulation result had
been analyzed to get angle of movement at each joint of robot and it cycle time. To
accomplished this project result has being recorded and tabled. In conclusion, all the
gathering result had been analyzed and proposes the best location for place the robot in
order to get even distribution movement at each joint and the shortest cycle time for each

operation that can improve robot preventive maintenance and optimize it operation time.



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT i
ABSTRACT I
TABLE OF CONTENT ii
LIST OF FIGURE viii
LIST OF TABLE xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background
1.2 Objective of the Project
1.3 Problem Statement

1.4 Scope of the Project

A W oW N

1.5 Significant of the Project

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 An Industrial 5
Robot
211 Introduction
2.1.2 Industrial Robot Major Mechanism
2.1.2.1  Links and Joints
2.1.2.2  Gripper and Wrist (End-effector)
2.1.3 Type of Industrial Robot
2.1.3.1  Cartesian/Gantry Robot
2.1.3.2  Cylindrical robot
2.1.3.3  Spherical Robot
2.1.3.4  Selective Compliance Articulated/

© 00 N N N o oo o



CHAPTER 3

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Assembly Robot Arm (SCARA)
2.1.35 Articulated robot
2.1.3.6 Parallel robot

Robot Positioning and Orientation
2.2.1 Robot Description of Position and Orientation
2.2.2 Forward Kinematic of Manipulators

Industrial Robot Standard

2.3.1 Introduction

2.3.2 U.S. Robot Performance Standard
2.3.3 ISO Robot Performance Standard

Robot Simulation
24.1 Graphic Simulation of Manufacturing
Cell

SCORBOT ER-5 Plus Robot

251 Introduction

252 The Robot Arm Structure

2.5.3 Work Envelope

254 Coordinate
Systems
2.54.1  Cartesian (XYZ) Coordinates
2.5.4.2  Joint Coordinates

255 Homing the Robot and Peripheral Axes

METHODOLOGY

10
10

11
11
11

13
13
14
18

21
22

25
25
26
27
29

29
30
30



	67031.pdf
	COVER PAGE
	depan skali
	report penuh zu.pdf
	67031.pdf
	COVER PAGE
	depan skali
	report penuh zu.pdf



