

SIMULATION AND OPTIMIZATION OF PICK AND PLACE ROBOT OPERATION

WAN ZUHILMI BIN WAN AYOUB 2006863542

A thesis submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirement for award of Bachelor of Engineering (Hons.) in Mechanical Engineering.

BACHELOR ENGINEERING (HONS) (MECHANICAL) UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA (UiTM)

MAY 2010

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, Alhamdulillah and thanks to Allah the Almighty for the completion of this thesis. I am eternally grateful for the support and encouragement from my family. Since a day I entered higher education institution, my family has always inspired and motivated me beyond mere academic mediocrity. During past year and the half, the support continued and encourages me more hardworking and tough in completing my project. The satisfaction of completing this project would have been meaningless without having my family support throughout the entire process.

I also indebt to Assoc. Prof. Dr. Ir. Hj. Muhammad Azmi bin Ayub as my project advisor for his valuable time, guidance, encouragements and advises in making of this thesis. Furthermore to some of my fellow friends who helped and supported me as well not only trusting in accomplishing this project also rather skilled by using the CATIA application.

Last but not least, I would like to express my gratitude to other people who are help and support directly or indirectly for completion of this thesis. Thank you.

ABSTRACT

Robots are heavily used in the manufacturing industry. A robot can take a medial task done by an operator and maximize productivity by working in minimal time with maximum results [2]. This means that any mechanical failure of the robot system can result in many hours of lost production or can generate large amounts of scrap parts. The joint failure is one of the cause of robot cannot operate properly and whole operation stop. The joint failures occur due to extreme angle of movement at one or two particular joint. Therefore, preventive maintenance is important thing in order to reduce probability of robot failure during operation time. In this project, pick and place operation is used as a sample of robot operation to analyze robot's angle of movement at each joints and its cycle time. The SCORBOT ER-5 Plus robot has been used as a model in this project. Within this project, operation pick and place of the SCORBOT ER-5 Plus robot is simulated using CATIA V5 R17 DMU Kinematics at different location of workcell in order to get its cycle time and displacement angle. The result of simulation result had been analyzed to get angle of movement at each joint of robot and it cycle time. To accomplished this project result has being recorded and tabled. In conclusion, all the gathering result had been analyzed and proposes the best location for place the robot in order to get even distribution movement at each joint and the shortest cycle time for each operation that can improve robot preventive maintenance and optimize it operation time.

TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
ABSTRACT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENT	iii
LIST OF FIGURE	viii
LIST OF TABLE	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background	1
1.2	Objective of the Project	2
1.3	Problem Statement	3
1.4	Scope of the Project	3
1.5	Significant of the Project	4

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	An Indu	strial		5
	Robot			
	2.1.1	Introduction		
	2.1.2	Industria	l Robot Major Mechanism	6
		2.1.2.1	Links and Joints	6
		2.1.2.2	Gripper and Wrist (End-effector)	7
	2.1.3	Type of I	Industrial Robot	7
		2.1.3.1	Cartesian/Gantry Robot	7
		2.1.3.2	Cylindrical robot	8
		2.1.3.3	Spherical Robot	9
		2.1.3.4	Selective Compliance Articulated/	

			Assembly Robot Arm (SCARA)	9	
		2.1.3.5	Articulated robot	10	
		2.1.3.6	Parallel robot	10	
2.2	Robot F	Positioning	and Orientation	11	
	2.2.1	Robot D	escription of Position and Orientation	11	
	2.2.2	Forward	Kinematic of Manipulators	11	
2.3	Industri	al Robot St	andard	13	
	2.3.1	Introduct	Introduction		
	2.3.2	U.S. Rob	oot Performance Standard	14	
	2.3.3	ISO Rob	ot Performance Standard	18	
2.4	Robot Simulation			21	
	2.4.1	Graphic	Simulation of Manufacturing	22	
		Cell			
2.5	SCORBOT ER-5 Plus Robot		25		
	2.5.1	Introduct	tion	25	
	2.5.2	The Rob	ot Arm Structure	26	
	2.5.3	Work Envelope			
	2.5.4 Coordinat		ate	29	
		Systems			
		2.5.4.1	Cartesian (XYZ) Coordinates	29	
		2.5.4.2	Joint Coordinates	30	
	2.5.5	Homing	the Robot and Peripheral Axes	30	

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY